In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

2%

g >

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

*A7DUPSBM*
A7 #63

05/09/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

Comparyrumer [0 |7 [6 4 [80[5(3

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Wileyfox Europe Limited

bold bfack capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename{s) Andrew

Surname Andronikou

u Administrator’s address

Building name/number |781 Station Road

Street I Marlow

Post town ' Bucks

County/Region ’

e[S L7 [TIN[S |

Country

u Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Andrew @ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Hosking another administrator.

H Administrator’s address @

Suldng rameinumber| 81 Station Road Ot DT

Street | Marlow another administrator.
{

Post town | Bucks

County/Region |

ot 15 (L7 [1Ins |

Country f

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
o5 Bz 2[of1s
ols ol [ploils

Progress report

[0 fattach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

’ e,
/1 W/ .
U-F.\;;ir'il N Vuin :

Signature date

ofs b llolls

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visihle to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Comact name Andrew Andronikou

E Where to send

compemme uantuma LLP

81 Station Road

Marlow

’ Address

|

Bucks

Post town

County/Region

;:lf—FWFfWWWI_

[ox

Telephone

Checklist

01628 478100

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Wileyfox Europe Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 05/02/2018

From 05/02/2018

Statement
of Affairs To 04/08/2018 To 04/08/2018
£ £ E
SECURED CREDITORS
(1,815,821.39) Chargeholder (1) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,000.00 Office Equipment NIL NiL
2,430.27 Paypal NIL NIL
51,331.94 VAT Refund NIL NIL
©0.39 WF PS bank GBP NIL NIL
625.36 WF PS bank RUR NIL NIL
Cash at Bank 894.02 894.02
Bank Interest Gross _ 009 0.09
894.11 894.11
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(153,135.82) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL ) ~ NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,186,023.26) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(39,019.46) Employees NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(8,137,521.97) 894.11 894.11
REPRESENTED BY — = === -
Bank 1 Current 894 .11
894.11

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Andrew Andronikou
Joint Administrator

04 September 2018 11:18



Wileyfox Europe Limited

(In Administration)
(“the Company”)
High Court of Justice Court No. 000572 of 2018

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 5§ FEBRUARY 2018 TO 4
August 2018

4 September 2018

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information
purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating
them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking of Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks,
SL7 1NS, were appointed Joint Administrators of Wileyfox Europe Limited on 5 February 2018.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

Andrew Andronikou is licensed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association and Andrew Hosking is licensed to act as an insolvency practitioner
by the Insolvency Practitioners Association



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2 The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account as at 4 August 2018
Appendix 3 The Joint Administrators’ estimated outcome statement as at 4 August 2018
Appendix 4 Schedule of Joint Administrators’ timecosts

Appendix 5 Detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the
Review Pericd

ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act” Insolvency Act 1986

“the Rules” Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“the Joint Administrators” Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking of Quantuma
LLP

“the Company” Wileyfox Europe Limited (in Administration)

“the Court” High Court of Justice

“ECS” Estimated Outcome Statement

“SiP” Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

“Review Period” Pericd covered by the report from 5 February 2018 to 4

August 2018



INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the
Administration of the Company since our appointment as Joint Administrators on 5 February
2018,

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were deemed approved on 11 April 2018. A formal notice
confirming this was sent to all creditors on 18 April 2018.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Andrew Andronikou and Andrew Hosking of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company on 5 February 2018.

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by either one or both of them.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account for the Review Periocd 4 August
2018

The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Administration over the Review
Period.

For a detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the Review Period, see
Appendix 4.

We have also summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an
estimation of those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet
remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue
and Customs shown separately.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Jeint Administrators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations
for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration, which has ensured that the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried out
their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

+ Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Administration, including filing
statutory documents at Companies House and meeting statutory advertising reguirements;

+ Issuing the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, seeking relevant creditors’ approvals and
issuing notice of the outcome;

e« Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

« Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

« Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration
and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the administration;



+ Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

= Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

+ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

» Completing periodic tax returns.
* Preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Realisation of assets

To date the only realisation on the case has been £894.02, being the cash remaining on the
company’s bank account as at the date of Administration. There were no funds in the pay-pal
account.

VAT Refund

The VAT refund from HMRC has not been received, as HMRC has used their right of crown
set-off and repaid part of a debt owed for PAYE/NIC.

Office Equipment

Following advice from agents, it was not cost effective to remove and sell the residual office
equipment. The majority of the furniture was owned by the landlord of the serviced offices rented
by the company.

Estimated future realisations

The focus for potential assat realisation is on the use and ownership of the IP and the branding
of Wileyfox. This is subject to on-gaing investigations and | cannot comment further at this time,
as they are potentially commercially sensitive.

Payments

During the review period, the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs and direct expenses,
not all of which have yet been discharges. Further details of these costs are set out below.

Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

Included within the EOS at Appendix 3 are costs incurred during the Review Period, but which
as yet remain unpaid. These costs are separately detailed below:

Cost Description Amount (£)
Agents’ fees 1,295.00
Legal fees 2,048.00
TOTAL 3,343.00

During the Review Period, the Joint Administrators have aiso incurred time costs and direct
expenses, not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out
below.

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS




Secured creditors

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Wileyfox Mobile Dmcc on 4 January 2018,
who was owed £1,815,821.39 on appointment.

It is not anticipated that the secured creditor will be paid in full.

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators and their staff have incurred significant time costs in assisting
employees to obtain payment from the Redundancy Payments Office.

Preferential claims relating to unpaid holiday pay & wage arrears were estimated at
£193,781.52 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs. To date, 29 claims have been
received totalling £98,138.58.

It is uncertain whether there will be sufficient realisations to pay a dividend to preferential
creditors.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must
be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. This egquates to:

= 50% of net property up to £10,000;
o Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators estimate that there will be insufficient
realisations to discharge in full all costs and preferential claims. Therefore, there will be no net
property from which to deduct a prescribed part.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £7,848,367.54 in the Director's Estimated Statement of
Affairs and to date 139 claims have been received from unsecured creditors totalling
£3,198,872.37.

It is not anticipated that a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Director was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 1 May 2018.

Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Administrators, we are obliged to review shortly after appointment
all the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any
matters which may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include
any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past
dealings with the Company.



This review has been completed and we confirm that we did not identify any further assets or
actions which would lead to a recovery for creditors.

Should creditors have any information in relation to the above which you feel we should be
made aware of, please contact us as a matter of urgency.

EC Regulations

The Company's centre of main interest was in 2 Eastbourne Terrace, Paddington, London,
W2 6LG and Jubilee House, Townsend Lane, London, NW9 BTZ and therefore it is
considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as
defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

General Data Protection Requlation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees,
shareholders, directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate
entity) in these insoclvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of
Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this

Further information

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Additionally the
Joint Administrators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some genera! information about
Quantuma LLP, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be
found at .

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at .

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 28 March 2018 was a Statement of
Pre-Administration Costs.

These costs were approved on 11 April 2018 as detailed below:

Party instructed Amount approved (£) | Date approved Date paid
Quantuma LLP £12,000 11 April 2018 -
Quantuma LLP ; £18 11 April 2018

Disbursements

Breeze & Wyles | £2,198 11 April 2018 -
Solicitors Ltd

TOTAL APPROVED | £14,218

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ effective from 6 April 2017, together with the
firm’s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements, may be found at
hitp://www gquantuma.com/guide/creditors-guice-fees/ A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide
and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request at no cost.




The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees Were fixed on 11 April 2018 by the secured creditor
as follows:

1. the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rated used by Quantuma LLP at the time the work is

performed.

Today there has been insufficient realisation for the Joint Administrators to draw their fees.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity with the exception of the
investigations into missing assets, and otherwise no extraordinary responsibility has to date
fallen on the Joint Administrators. The underlying basis of charging proposed to and approved
by the creditors has been Quantuma LLP’s standard charge out rates, which are reviewed
periodicaily.

Comparison of estimates

The Joint Administrators’ time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to
the Administration estate) are compared with the original fees estimate as follows. The fee
estimate covered the period of the whole of the liquidation.

For a detailed schedule of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the Review Period
and for the peried of the Administration as a whole, see Appendix 4. A detailed narrative list of
the work undertaken during the Review Period is provided at Appendix 5.

. . Actual time costs Incurred | Actual time costs incurred to
Original fees estimate during the Review Period | date

Blend Avera

ed Total ge Total :::gge Total
Work No. of | hourly | . o No. of | hourly | time No. of | oo time
category hours | rate £ hours | rate costs hours £ ;| costs

£ per £ per|£ hour per ¢

hour hour
Administration
and Planning 98.30 | 17702 | 17.490.00 | 8240 | 13588 | 11,196.50 | 83.20 135.52 11,275.50
Creditors 8800 |17539 | 1543458 | 71.30 | 171.95 | 12,260.00 | 71.30 171.95 12,260.00
Investigations 3560 180.40 | 6,422.25 15.70 160.19 | 2,515.00 16.40 164.02 2,690.00
Realisation of
Assets 32.00 |281.25 |9000.00 |16.80 |278.27 |4,675.00 | 16.80 467500 | 4.675.00
Cashiering 12.40 115.83 | 1,436.25 0.90 125.00 | 112.50 0.90 112.50 112.50
Closing
Procedures 5.80 1 161.21 | 93509 0.00 |000 |0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trading 3.30 835.00 | 250.00 3.30 250.00 | 825.00 3.30 250 825.00
TOTAL 272.10 | 186.40 | 50,718.08 | 190.50 | 165.90 | 31,604.00 | 192.00 165.93 31,858

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

Actual Actual
Expenses S::g:::;s ie:::rr;::s in | Xpenses Reason for any excess (if the
estimate the Review incurred to | expenses are likely to, or have,
£ Period date exceeded the original estimate)
£ £
Legal costs 7.500 2,048 2,048




- Actual Actual
Original expenses
Exponses expenses | incurred in | IETECE | CCnl o ety to o have
e Period i:date exceeded the original estimate)
£
Agents’ fees 5,000 1,295 1,295
Insurance of Assets 200 -
Accounting fees - -
Statutory Advertising 238.50 81.45 81.45
insurance
Bonding
Specific Bond
Storage Costs 350 107.10 107.10
Postage 350 358.21 358.21
Other Category
expenses
Category 2 expenses 400 320.20 320.20
TOTAL 13,773.50 4,209.96 4,209.96

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are
explained in Quantuma LLP's current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements
referred to above. The secured creditor approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements on
these bases on 11 April 2018.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Administration to a close,
the Joint Administrators consider that:

« the original fees estimate is uniikely to be exceeded; and
« the original expenses estimate is unlikely to be exceeded

However, given the limited realisations anticipated in this case, the Joint Administrators do not
propose to draw fees in excess of the fees estimate. However, given the limited realisations in
this case to date, the Joint Administrators do not propose to draw fees in excess of the fees
estimate at present. The Joint Administrators will review the position as regards fees when the
prospects of realising the remaining assets become clearer.

| only anticipate having to obtain approval for a further increase in my fees estimate if | am required
to undertake additional work that | am currently unaware of and if | am in a position to remuneration
in excess of the fee estimate.

Other professional costs

Solicitors

Breeze & Wyles Solictors were instructed by the Joint Administrators to advise on appropriate
legal matters. Their costs have been agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out
rates, plus disbursements and VAT. The Solicitors’ timecosts for the Review Period amount to
£2,198. The Solicitors’ total timecosts.

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.

Creditors’ rights to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the



unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already
supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ rights to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at teast 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitled to
charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged
from the estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.
CONCLUSION

The Administration will continue in order to finalise the following outstanding matters:

General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees,
shareholders, directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate
entity) in these insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of
Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link www.quantuma.com/legal-notices/.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above piease do not hesitate to contact
Chloe Willlams on 01828 478100 or by e-mail at chloe williams@qguantuma.com.

N

Andrew Andronikou
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Wileyfox Europe Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.



Appendix 1

Wileyfox Europe Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Wileyfox Europe Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’ functions

Registered office address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

In Administration

High Court of Justice

000572 of 2018

5 February 2618

Andrew Andronikou

Andrew Hosking

Quantuma LLP

81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

All functions, duties and powers may be exercised
by either one or both of the Joint Administrators
c/fo Quantuma LLP

81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
07648053

26/05/2011

Directors

Andrew Collinge




Appendix 2
Wileyfox Europe Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 4 AUGUST 2018



(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Office Equipment
Paypal

VAT Refund

WF PS bank GBP
WF PS bank RUR
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS
Chargeholder (1)
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current

To 4 August 2018

Statement Totali (£)

of Affairs (£)
2,000.00 0.00
2,430.27 0.00
51,331.94 0.00
§0.39 0.00
625.36 0.00
894.02
0.01
894.03
(1,815,821.39) 0.00
(153,135.82) 0.00
(6,186,023.26) 0.00
(39,019.46) 0.00
0.00
894.03
894.03
894.03

Andrew Andronikou
Joint Administrator



Appendix 3
Wileyfox Europe Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT
AS AT 4 AUGUST 2018



Wileyfox Eurpoe Limited

{In Administration)

Estimated outcome statement as at 4 August 2018

Assets subject to floating charge

Book debts

Intangible Assets

Cash at Bank/PayPal Funds

VAT Refund

Prepayments

Office Equipment

Balance available to preferential creditors before costs

Less: Administrators' fees pre

Less: Administrators' fees

post

Less: Legal costs

Less: Professional Fees (Pension/Employee Claims)
Surplus/Deficits available to preferential creditors

Less: Estimated preferential creditors
Net Property

Prescribed part carried down

Funds available to secured creditor
Net available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured Creditors

Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees

PSB Bank

Inter-Company
Shortfalt to Secured Creditor

Estimated Unsecured Creditor Distribution

Statement
of Affairs

(€)

Nil
Uncertain
4,888
51,331
9,375
10,536

Estimated
to Realise /
Cost

Nil
Uncertain
N#

nil

Nil

Nil

0

(12,000}

(50,718)
{10,000)

{6,000)
-78,718
26,587
-52,131
NIL
-52,131
NIL
3,138,748
20,064
2,693,799
1,815,821
200,000
7,668,431

0.00

_—

pinthe £



General Notes

The receipts and payments account and estimated outcome statement must be read in conjunction with
the attached notes and report.

NOTES TO THE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED OUTCOME
STATEMENT

1.

1. There were no funds in the pay-pal account.

2. The VAT refund from HMRC has not been received, as HMRC has used their right of crown
set-off and repaid part of a debt owed for PAYE/NIC.

3. Following advice from agents, it was not cost effective to remove and sell the residual office

equipment. The maijerity of the furniture was owned by the landlord of the serviced offices rented
by the company.



LSINtNOY LNIOr 3HL 40 371NG3AHIS

L9NENa g16023NIL SyoLvd
pzo__.&e:cj N

HAL 3HL ONY qoMad MAIATY aM
paywi edoand xojA9llM

ZO_.—.‘qm._.m_z__zn_d aHl 40 aoi3dd 310

v x_ucana.q



8L-€0-G| UOISIaA

000 paL(e|s sudwpsIngsig 2104

00'0 pale|) saa4 [B)OL
08'59} 00'P09'LE 05°065 02801 os'o 00'6L 00T RinoH [ejoL
0006 00 528 oge 000 0o 0E'E ooo Buipes
12812 00549'% ool [y} 000 Qivi 0z $1858Y JO UolesIBey
00002 0002 cLo 600 000 oL 000 wawuoddy aug
&l 091 00615'Z Q.61 ors 000 0eo 000 sucneBnsaau|
G6 LLL 000922} 0E'LL 08'9e 090 08 €€ 0040 SJ0lIp8.D
000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 sanpasod Buison
00 52t a5 2kt Ce0 060 0o o0e coo Buusiyses
000 oo oco oco 000 an'o 000 S)ENeW ouvads ased
B86'GEL 05 96L'LL or'eg 0519 0Z'0 DLOZ 000 Buiueid g uwipy
(3) o1eM yeis voddng 8[BUO|8Sa)0Ig
Apnoy abuiaay {3) 100 awny SINOH [e10) ? SJURISISSY J01UR% JBYID JaBeury Jauped UDJIIUNL HIOA JO LUO|JEINISSE)D

8102/80/¢0 ‘0L 8102/20/S0 ‘Wo.d
$ap0? 193l0ud Wewnuioddy 1504 (1Y

pajwi] adoun3 x04ASIM - 1752009

Arewwng 3s09 'g swl] 6dIS - Alug awg




81-£0-G1 UOISIOA

02'S0€ {eroL

05 86 Kisuones - abeisod jo sieoyma) “Ksuonels 810z
0Lt Buikdeooioyd - abeisod Jo aleouey Bukdosoloud 8L0TPOrsL
e TWNY PRUWOLRIGEA JW UIIBSS UONRIYILBN| DIIOJI8IT TAY 8L0ZE0NT
05 8L (SJoNpals (euonippe, AIBUOLEIS - 10 100 ©) LoRdo LI uBwiuIodde uo sio)ipam o) Jala Aisuone)s 810220180
0L 0OV 5010910 leuoiippe, Buikdesoioyd - ino 1do o) uondo Y Juswiuiodde us siokpaid o} selle]  Buikdesoloud 2102260
00 5 Aeucigls - 1n% 1do of uoiido yim 10ipaI) of Jella ABuoiRIS 8102120120
g8l Buikdoacioud - no 1do o) uondo L sioupers o) sanan Bukdoooioud 8102720120
junowy asoding pue adA) @jeq Uo(joetUBI]

184193u] Ue sey AeII0SEE KUk JO UL S(If 10 JBPIOY 9140 UL [3um ul Aued o) 1o tw) Ssapioy @dye aup 0] Bigeied Jo pled sjUNoLe ey

81.02/80/v0 101 8102/20/G0 ‘Wi
papIN 200In3 XA - 2252009

sjuswasingsiq z Aobajen
Arewwng 3509 %2 awl] 6dIS - Anu3 swny




81-€0-G| UCISI9A

00’0 pawe]) SJUAWASINGSI) |€j0)

00’0 pale| $324 )01
[4: 04 3 09'992'2¢ 00961 or'Ell e 088 00T INoY fejo]
00052 00528 0ee 00'C 000 08 000 Buipes y.
LT8LT 00GL9Y 08'GL oLo o0 0L¥L 00'e $)BssY JO Lonesiesy
00002 000z oLo 000 000 [s141] 00’0 waunuioddy aig
20 ¥ol 0692 oy el oré 000 o2l 000 suonebnsaau)
869 00 008'T) 0L vl o0ZoF 080 06'€E 000 sIapaly
0oQ oog 000 000 Q00 0oo 000 s2INPA00Id BlsoD
AT W T W WU wo wh wo Buuziysen)
000 ooo o0 000 o000 000 000 sIale JYads Bse
elog D0 EYE'LL oges 0879 0Ze 0802 000 Bujuueld g uipy

[EILLT] 4RI Haddng Seuo{88a)0Id

Apnoy aBeiaay (F1s0n swag INOH |mjo) 9 SIURISISSY 1oag Jao Jabeuey Jzupey UO[JIUN § WO JO LOLED|JISSED

8102/60/%0 ‘01 8102/20/50 ‘W0l
sapo)) 1ol Juawiuoddy 1504 Iy
payLN 2doing xokaIAA - £262009

Arewwng 3509 ' awi] 6dIS - Anuz swi




81-€0-5| UOISJaA

0z7'50¢ ImolL

0585 fsuonelg - abiensod jo eleoyuss) Ksuoneis BI0Z/P018 1
0Ll Bukdooooyd - abesod jo meoynien Buikdooocioud 8inZromL
ooe TN POWOLBWIEA Jy  LDIBRS LOREDYRUAD] 2ILONSS|T Ty BLOZEOMNE
0% el LS101Ip8;3 [eLoNIPDE, AJSU0NEIS - 1o Jdo 0) uapdo UM Juawuedde uo si0Npes of JakaT AauohelS 81022060
02 ov LSJolpaus euoppe, Buikdosoioug - 1no 1do o} uondo Liw Juswiuiadde uo sioipa o) Jane Buiidooaioud S10ZITHED
00'¥s Kiaueners - 1ne 1do of uondo Yiw S10NRaIg 03 Japa  Aauopelg BI0Z/E0/IL0
088} BunAdosoioud - o 1do o} uohdo yiis s.o)ipasd) o) Jape Buidoacioug 8l0zreyiL0
Wnowy asoding pue adk) 8180 UonIEsURI|

"I8Uau} UB SBY AJR|20SEE AU 10 UL SIY JO JAPIOY 33110 AY) YSIUM L) Aled OF JO L 813DI0Y 01Yc ay) o) ajqeAed Jo pled sjunowe Jap0

BLOZ/60/0 101 8L0Z/Z/S0 (Wwoid
paliwr adoin3 xopAam - 1252009

sjuawiasingsiq z Aobajen

ATeWWINg 750§ SWIL 6dIS - AMjUT dwi]




g xipuaddy

sumjay x2] uoneiodio) jo Buyy pue uoleledaid

SUNIaY L1YA 1o Buyy pue uopeledaly

S)=Ipo3Yo bunepdn

SaleIp/sisi

yse} uoissaiboid ases pue AlIMEls JO  SdUBUAUIE
spsenBayes Auaqug-nue pue Bulspune|

fouow-ue ‘leoyie jo uopesldde ay) Jo smBIASI JlpoLIRd
SMaIAR] Sy 2IpoLIad

ased ay) jo soadse [efig| pue [eojuyoa) eoeid Japisuod

0} S1I3SIAPE Juapuadapu| pue sisquIBw wea) yim sbunaap
pansind aq 0} saibajeis Bupiebal suo1ssNIsIg

SpI0Das
pue §3400q Auedwod jo Aiojusaul ue DupjBw pue uonIaloD

suawalnbas Aojnles Yim a3UepIoooEe Ul Buis|uaapy
sluswalnbal Alojnjels Jasw 0} sjuawn2op jo Bunyi4

aoid3d M3IATY FHL ONTHNA SHOLVYHLSININGY LNIOr 3HL A8 NIMVLHIANN MHOM 40 LSIT JAILVYEYN a3171v130

(NOILYHLSINIWAY NI}
paywi adosng x04A3|1AA




‘SI0NpaID
0] podal 3y} yum uoisnpul oy Sjewnsa 29} e Buuedeid

1oje(nBay suosua4 syl pue 4dd aul Y Buipuodsauo)

150d pue [IRWS BIA SAABIUDSaI0D)
H3Y puB S10NPa10 ©) 30uapucdsanod aledoud pue manay
auoydais) e saLnbua Joypard dn mojjo; pue aaeaYy

Ody a8yl eia swiep ansind o} saakojdwa Buysissy




s19v0.q snoaud ypm aouspuodsanon

salojod aoueinsuy) Bumwalray

siuauRInba aouRINsUl

Buiobuo pue jequr BuipieBal Jsansul Yy 2ouapuedsanon
sisiienads aoueinsy

J0 ucnuane Buuinbal senssi |enuajod Jo  uonesSYNUSP)|

8)e189 8Y) 0} spuny ayj jo JuswAed
puUe Junoade ayj jo ansofe abueue o} yueq ay) Buioeuon

suonebiisaaul §) yim adiniag Aouaajosu| sy} bunsissy
pasnbal

J Modas Aeuawsiddns Jo uoissmugns pue uohesedald
30AUag Aouanjosu| AU} Yl Hodas Jo UojssIuang

30ag Asuaajosu) Uim Buisie

suodal voiebyssaul Alojniels buledaiy

USYE} 24 0) UDIOE Jayun)
noge si1o)ipad 1ofew 10 SIONPRIDARPWILI0D AU} Uim Busie
suoloesuel] uiepas Guipiebal

S1010211p Yim Buisiel pue suoidesuel] dypnads j0 malnay
W2LANES AUIIDYP JO uo|eledad

SPA023) pue 5300q $Auedwod Bumaiasy

Auedwod 8y} J0 SIBYE [EISUBLIY JO UOIDNIISUGISY

$J0J034ID

pue sioypaid AqQ papuugns  saneuuonsanb  Bumasiroy
salued puy) jo ssuinbua reyuny Buyew ‘sbuieap

s Auedwoo sy} uo uopewlopsl jsanbal 0] souapuUCdsa1I0D




05z 1afeue Jo1uag

0sg sJauled

"asea10u) ipoliad 0} Jo8lans aq o} Aoy SIe saley

"88JNUIW § S| POPIOIA) SLUI JO JUN WINWIUI 34|

‘Hoddns amjeliSIUILIDE PUe [eLE}RISS apnpul yeis Hoddns

uayelapun

1 8L} Uaum Jdaoxo ased yoed 0} Ly iU) s6JeYd JOU op Sjue)sisse SAIN28xe pue yeis Yoddng
Kayjod Buibseyd awyy

Butaq st Ajnp 20y pe sjeudoidde Jo XSE) SARBASILILLPE B|qeaZIs B uaUM Jo pauncuad Buiag 51 dnjas je

eseo ey} uo Buniiom PeIs ays Jo seley no-ebieyn uaung

asnoH saweduwon e
sjunoooe sjuswAed pue sidizoas Aojnie)s Buny pue Buledaly

saouewal bunjueg

suswied govg/sanbayg buinss)

300q YSED 81eISa 3Uf) JO SoueUBJUIBA
slajsuel) ayinads BuipieBal yueq yim souspuodsano)
S)UBWSIE)S ueq Buysanbay
syunoage Buisol pue Buiado souspuodsaniod Buuedald




<6 JURISISSY anNIaX1/yels yoddng
s71 JUBLUNCIDY 3587
00T J0IESSIMILIPY JuelSISSY
00z

Jageuey Jueisissy




